BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 20-01-07-22

In the matter of recommending a Lane County Commissioner to the Board of Directors of the Association of Oregon Counties for the position reserved for member counties with populations of 250,000 or more

WHEREAS, Lane County is one of 36 county members of the Association of Oregon Counties by virtue of being a member in good standing; and

WHEREAS, the Association of Oregon Counties exists to provide unity, collaboration, advocacy and enhanced communication and education for its members; and

WHEREAS, the Association of Oregon Counties governs itself through a set of adopted By-Laws, including sections which address membership on its Board of Directors, including a seat reserved for County Commissioners who represent a county with population in excess of 250,000 residents and which will enjoy a term of two years; and

WHEREAS, Lane County's population is in excess of 250,000 residents; and

WHEREAS, this seat is appointed by a majority vote of the other members of the Board of Directors, after a recommendation from the President of the Association of Oregon Counties.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** as follows:

1. Commissioner Joe Berney is hereby recommended to the President of the Association of Oregon Counties as the Lane County Director who will occupy one of the seats reserved for counties with populations in excess of 250,000 residents.

ADOPTED this <u>7th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2020

A Hamb Buch

Heather Buch, Chair Lane County Board of Commissioners